

JONES DAY

51 LOUISIANA AVENUE, N.W. • WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001-2113
TELEPHONE: (202) 879-3939 • FACSIMILE: (202) 626-1700

Direct Number: (202) 879-4660
akramer@jonesday.com

JP750851
316710-632021

April 27, 2006

VIA E-FILING & FEDERAL EXPRESS

Lester A. Heltzer
Executive Secretary
Office of the Executive Secretary
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570-0071

Re: Dana Corporation, et. al., Case Nos. 7-CA-46965, 7-CB-14803, 7-CA-47078,
7-CA-14119, 7-CA-47079, 7-CA-14120

Dear Mr. Heltzer:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Preliminary Statement.....	1
A. Interests of the <i>Amici</i>	1
B. Scope of the Issue Presented.....	2
C. <i>Amici</i> 's Position	7
II. Legal Analysis	8
A. Absent Premature Recognition of the Union as an Exclusive Bargaining Agent, the Act does not bar Framework Agreements Setting Forth the Ground-Rules under which a Union Representing Employees of the Employer will Attempt to Organize Employees at the Employer's Other Facilities.....	8
B. The Framework Agreement in this Case Leaves Unimpaired the Rights of Unrepresented Employees Because They Retain the Opportunity to Make an Informed, Voluntary Decision Whether They Wish to be Represented by the Union, Some Other Union or No Union at All.	13
III. Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>ILGWU, AFL-CIO (Bernhard-Altmann Texas Corp.) v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	5, 14
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	3, 11
<i>Detroit Medical Center</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 878 (2000).....	7
<i>Eltra Corporation</i> , 205 N.L.R.B. 1035 (1973).....	13
<i>H.K. Porter Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970).....	9
<i>Houston Division, Kroger Co.</i> , 219 N.L.R.B. 388 (1975).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Majestic Weaving Co. of New York</i> , 147 N.L.R.B. 859 (1964).....	5, 13-14
<i>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Majestic Weaving Co., Inc.</i> , 355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966).....	14
<i>Saturn Corp.</i> , 1986 NLRB GCM LEXIS 112 (June 2, 1986).....	13
<i>St. Louis Post Dispatch</i> , 1981 NLRB GCM LEXIS 70 (May 19, 1981).....	12
<u>STATUTES</u>	
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169.....	1, 8, 9
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
29 N.L.R.B. Ann. Rep. 69 (1964).....	14
